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8hrimati Renu Chakravartty: May I know whether a loan of Rs. 1 lakh which was given to the family of the ex-Deputy Minister was given en a simple pro-note and whether it is the habit of insurance companies to do such a thing in any other case?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: I am sorry, I cannot go into those details.

8hri Ranga: In vieW" of .he fact that there is a Vigilance Commissioner appointed and the assurance of the Government that cases like this could be placed ,before him, whv is it that the Government were content with the report that they are suPposed to haVe received f,.om thE-ir own Bureau of Investigation and why was it not sent to the Vigilance Commissioner so that they would be in a better position to examine the facts after being sorted out and With his recommendation?

8hri La! Bahadur Shastri: The Vigilance Commissioner deals only with cases of Government servants and not with such cases.

8hri Ranga: Was it not a fact that as assurance was given by the concerned Minister when this question was being discussed?
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Unesco Conference in Paris

+ r 8hri Rameshwar Tantia:
426. ~ Shri P. C. Borooah:

l Shri 8idbeswar Prasad:

Will t,he Minister of Education be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that India also participated in the 13t h General Conference of the UNESCO held in Paris on the 20th October, 1964.

(b) if so, the compositio" of the Indian delegation to tfie conference;

(c) the subjects discussed in the conference; and

(d) the proposals put forward by the Indian delegation.

The Minister of Education r Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [Plaeed in Library. See No. LT"3577/64].
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Sbri M. C. Chagla: One of the most jmportant items that were discussed in the UNESCO meeting this time was the eradication of ilIi teracy from the world and the UNESCO has ondertaken a vast program.!ne to do so within the shortest time possible.
As a matter of fact, there is gomg to be a conference in Teheran. The
-Government of Iran sent a resolution to the UNESCO inviting the world conference for the purpose of doing .
away with adult illiteracy and the UNESCO has acce;>ted that proposal
·and the conference will b·! held at the expense Of the Government of Iran.
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8brl M. c. Chagb: T!!e state of a1fairs, I agree, is shocking. We have millions of illiterate people all over the world. The UNESCO .is fully conscious Of this prolllelr_ and it is doing its best. . It ig a tremendous problem which involves a very large expenditure. But the lI1'lE::;CO has decided to concentrate its attention on this very vital problem.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: Which proposal is my hon. friend referring to? We made several proposals.

Shri Sidheshwar Prasad: No. (2):

...... The Indian delegation proposed that the scope of the Org·anisation and activities of these international non-governmental organisations Should be broadened so as to include the continents Of Africa and Asia. This view was accepted by the General
Conference."

it ~;;rT"'f'fT ~'Hi f'fi""{6" ~ 'fi"T
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Shri M. C. Chagla: As the Resolution mentjons, our representativE' pointed out the importance ('f non-governmental organisation in helping the programme Of the UNESCO. 11 my hon. friend wants more details. I can supply them to him.

Sbri D. C. Sharma: On page 7 01 the statement it is stated:

"The Indian delegate said thut ethical and moral consideratiOns demand the axclusion of Portugal."

May I know what was the result of the Indian Delegation·s approach and whether Portugal was excluded and, if not, why not?

Shri M. C. Ohagla: As my hon. friend will see in para 11, Portugal was excluded ..•.
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8hrl D. C. SIIarma: I am talking about the UNESCO.

Shri II. C. Chagla: Portugal is not
• member of the UNESCO. Portugal WIed to be invited as one of the non·
IlIem.ber States. As you know, there was trouble in Geneva because the Direcbor-General said that he could not exclude Portugal and the confer·
ence broke up and the Afriean memo bers walked out. The Indian Dele·
cation at the UNESCO strongly supported the African group for the exclusion of Portugal and the decision now is that no non-Member ean be invited unless the two-thirds majority of the Board issues an invitation. So, we have made sure that Portugal will not be invited to UNF.scO or to any conference held under the auspices of UNESCO.

Shrimatl Renu Chakravartty: The tenth proposal. made by the Indian Delegation was as follows:

"India moved a very important resolution concerning the development of National Commissions set up by Member-States for co-operation with UNESCO.".

Another proposal made by the Indian Delegation was as follows:

'''nle Indian Delegation. along with some other countries, sponsored a resolution concerning the contribution that international non-governmental organisations are makin& to the realisation of UNESCO's objectives and the execution of its pro·
gramme. The Indian" Delegation proposed that the scope of the Organisation and activities of these international non-governmental organisations should be broadened so as to include the continents of Africa and Asia."

May I know the specific fonns of cooperation for the national commissions and also for the African and Asian IIIltions, which have been accepted by the UNESCO under these two resolutions?

Shri M. C. CbagJa: The feeling wu that there should be greater collaboratiOn between Asian and African countries. We brought that about In the UNESCO itself. For the first time, We were fortunate m havinJ[ an Asian-African grDUD which worU<l. together, with the result that the Asian nations secured one more _t in the governing body or the executive board and also Africa; anothet' result was that it carried the budget as the African and Asian countries wanted it. Further, the idea is that we have national comrrussu)ns in different parts of the world, and these national commissions should work together both on a regional basis and with the help of the h('ad·
quarters at Paris. .

Dr. Sarojini 1\1a.h.ishi: In spite of the various reports submitted by thc Central Social WeUare lJoard and the help given by the UNESCO. the percentage of literacy among women i~

hardly 8. May I know what special agencies are there to eradicate illiteracy among women in India?

Shri M. C. Chagla: The Ministry of Education is athching the greatest importance to the education of women. I am supporting every scheme which supports education among women. Therefore", apart from the UNESCO, my hon. friend can count On ilie Ministry itself giv-Ing every support to women's education.

'" mfa-~ : iflfT lAm ~a it ~ .... r ~gm ~f'" ~ it ~ttrtr.r
~",)f~it~rn~Rl:m
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m~ ~f<;r "" f;rnrorr "') {{
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Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member is asking about night schools fOr villagers.

Shri M. C. Cba&'la: We have DOt worked out the details, but certainly that is a very important suggestion which we shall bear in mind.


3971 Oral Auwen AGRAHAYANA 18, 1886 (SAKA) Or 1 A 11 718wers 3972

6IIri NatIt hi: Did the Indian Dele-
.. tiQn submit any proposals to the tJNESOO with a view to commemo-
nrtmg the contribution of the late Prime Minister to:l better understanding among people, and if 10, what was the reaction Of the UNESCO to those proposals?

8bri II. C. Cllacla: Yes, we have proposed that the 14th of November will be observed as children's day all the world over. Thera is also a BU,-
gesti.on that there will be a round table of cultural leaders to be organised on Jawaharlal Nehru's role ill the modern world, and this l'O:J"d table is going to be convened in New Delhi in 1965-66. Apart from the round table the UNESCO programme to be financed by vohmtarv contributions will include Nehru memorial conferences cO:Ivened every two years to bring together the w.orld's leading thinkers, philosophers, educa-
titmists, artists, writers and publicists to consider some of the great themes Of human civilisation which distinguish eastern :md western CUltures and reveal their common bonds, Nehru memorisl fellowships to be awarded both to young people with a marked avocation for pursuing work and living in the spirit of I;ehru and
\0 a small group of senior thinkers IUldphilosophers who wish to fulfil, after a distinguished carrier, that same avQCation. Member-States have ·been invited to make voluntary contributions of at least $ 100,000 for this programme in 1965-66.

Slid Kaplll' ltincb: May I ask the hon. Minister of Education whether It is not possible to break open the leal and widen a little the circle out of which this delegation was chosen and·
similar other delegations are chosen?

Shri M. C. ChagJa: As the hon.
Member will find, this was the smallest delegation that any jmportant country has sent to the UNESCO.

Shri Kaplll' Sing"b: That was not my question. I want to know whether the circle oo.t of which the lIiloice is made eannot be widened a little to include other Pl'ople who are not near enough to the hon. Minister?

tu.ri ..... : Near enough to the
ruling party. .

8bri IlL C. Cilqla: The country is very !arle, and the ..!clegation was v~ry small. So, it is very difficuit to give representation to every section.

8bri JaJpal Sllll'h: May we have an explanation from Government, may be fl"OIn the Minister as to whv there is this contradiction in ou;.
s~nd ?'l this matter? All these years smce mdependence we have been fighting for the inclusion of every country in the UNO. Tn UNESCO We have taken up the attitude of ex~
cluding one country-does not malter whether it is Portugal or whichever country it is. We are fighting :!or the inclusion of mainland China in the U.N. But now there is a contradictory slant in our attitude on the question Of the admission of Portt!ga:.

.1 M. C. Cbacl'l: The anSWer is very simple. UNO constitutes a political platform of the world.
UNESCO constitutes a cultural plat. form. It represents the conscienc.
Of mankind.

Shri JaJpaI Siach: It is palt of UNO.

Sbri M. C. Cbacla: UNESCO Iep-
reseAts the conscience of manltiDd and in that foru..'Il we cannot ~ave a country which is guilty of what Portugal Is guilty of

1ft f~ ~~ : hrm m ~­
on:r;r om ~ ~ ~~~{m-r
?t tJ1:!T q"T I ft ~ 'mm R' fifi fifRR lf~ iJit it 'tfh: f~ ~ "pr ?

~ ~~ : ~cik if ~1 ~
!fir'M ?

Sbri Bhakt Darsban: It is in the statement.

Mr. Speaker: Question 427. Shrimati.
Savitri Nigam.
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Shri Nath Pai: Before the answer is given, may I point out that the heading given of the question 'Portuguese Regime in Goa' is incorrect?
The Portuguese regime is a thing of the past there. The proper heading should have been 'Political prisoners in Goa'. I think a little more care should
-be exercised in giving titles to questions.

Some Hon. Members: Yes, yes.

Mr. Speaker: It refers to the past, those who were sentenced at that time.

Shri Nath Pai: The tile should be "Political prisoners in Goa'.

Mr. Speaker: Noted.

Portupese Regime in Goa

+
0427 f Shrimati Savitri Nipm:

. 1. Shri P. R. Chakravertl:

Will the Minister of Home Mairs 'be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have received any representations against harsh sentences awarded during the Portuguese regime in

. Goa, Daman and Diu;

(b) if so, whether steps have been
-taken to review the cases of all pri-

-soners in the Union Territory; and

(c) whether any relief given to the victims of atrocity?

has been
Portuguese

The Minister of state in the Ministry of Home Aftairs (Shri Bathi): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) The Government of Goa, Daman
& Diu have set up a Committee to study harsh sentences awarded during the Portuguese regime and to make recommendations.

(c) Since liberation the Government of Goa, Daman and Diu have
-reduced sentences on prisoners on
-three occasions.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: How many people have got this sort of reduction in senfences and how many are still in prison, those who were imprisoned because of activities against the regime at that time?

Shri Hathi: All who were political prisoners have been set free. A general amnesty was given on Republic Day,
26 January 1962. The remaining are those who complained that harsh sentences disproportionate to the offence, have been given. This is being looked into.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Has any compensation been paid to those victims whose properties were confiscated by the then regime?

Shri Hathi: That is being looked into.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: What specific measures have been taken to rehabilitate people whose houses and properties had been practically demolished?

Shri Hathi: So far as property confiscated is concerned, I think they have restored it. Some other measures are being taken by the Goa
Government.

8hri Alvares: Is it not a fact that there are at least two political prisoners detained in Portugal? What is Government doing to secure their release?

Shri Hathi: I require notice.
Shri Bishwanath Roy: Have Government taken any steps for rehabilitation of the ex-political prisoners in Goa?

Shri Bathi: As I said, the Goa Gov-I!rnment is looking into their cases.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: Has any compensation ,been given to those who were killed in Goa in political activities or were executed?

8hri Hathi: I will get the information from the Goa Government.

8hri Shinkre: Have Government any measures or programme to pay ade-

